Specifically, managers/supervisors and im-
mediate subordinates/employees were asked to com-
plete a questionnaire with honesty and spontaneity.

The distribution of the questionnaires took place from 
October 19 to October 31, 2017. The number of re-
sponses collected was 214 (two hundred and fourteen): 
64 (sixty-four) are managers/supervisors and 150 (one 
hundred and fifty) subordinates.

The demographic characteristics of the sample are 
listed in Table 1.

Based on the responses collected, most of the partic-
ipants were women (62.62%). This can be explained